CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

February 16, 2010

Agenda Item: 5.5

Subject:Approval of Agreement—Washington Township Health Care District for
the Surgical Technology Program, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College conducts an academic and experiential learning program in Surgical Technology. One of the requirements of the program is for students to gain clinical experiences outside the standard classroom setting.

Washington Township Health Care District provides medical care of acute care patients and serves as a primary teaching hospital, playing a key role in the training of medical professionals. Washington Township Health Care District would like to provide Surgical Technology Program students the opportunity to gain practical clinical experiences at their institution.

The term of the agreement is for an initial term of six (6) months and will be extended for an additional six (6) months, for a total term of one (1) year, contingent upon meeting agreement provisions.

The Board approved similar agreements to provide clinical training for the Surgical Technology Program with Children's Hospital and Research Center, Oakland on January 19, 2010 under item 5.6 and with Stanford Hospital and Clinics on December 8, 2009 under item 5.4.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approve the proposed agreement with Washington Township Health Care District for the Surgical Technology Program, Las Positas College, for an initial term of six (6) months and an extension for an addition six (6) months, for a total term of one (1) year, contingent upon meeting agreement provisions. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement and any further augmentations or amendments on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi /Date

Approved: Joel L. Kinnamon/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED